User Manual
ICAM-540 Series
Integrated Industrial AI Camera
ICAM-540 User Manual ii
Copyright
The documentation and the software included with this product are copyrighted 2024
by Advantech Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. Advantech Co., Ltd. reserves the right
to make improvements in the products described in this manual at any time without

– SDK/Utility: CAMNavi SDK, Web based camera utility, IP configure tool,
NVIDIA DeepStream SDK & example
 Type Key of ICAM-540
5 ICAM-540 User Manual
C
hapter 1
Product O
verview
1.4 Environment Specifications
 Operating temperature: 0 ~ 45 °C
 Vibration during operation: 5 Grms
 EMC: CE, FCC
ICAM-540 User Manual 6
Chapter 2
2 Hardware Installation
ICAM-540 User Manual 8
2.1 Introduction
The electrical installation of the ICAM-540 must be carried out by a qualified electri-
cian. Disconnect all electrical components from the power supply when installing the
ICAM-540.
The following sections show the external connectors and pins assignment for appli-
cations.
2.2 External Connector
2.2.1 External I/O Connector
Figure 2.1 External I/O Connector
9 ICAM-540 User Manual
C
hapter 2
H
ardw
are Installation
2.2.2 Power I/O
Power, Digital I/O, and RS232 Connector
Signal Connections:
ICAM-540 series supports versatile digital I/O. Please read the following instructions
to wire the DI/O.
Table 2.1: Power I/O
Pin Description
1 Digital Input 1
2 Reserve
3 Reserve
4 Reset System BTN
5 Digital Input 0
6 Common In
7 System power in Vin(+) 24V
8 System power in GND Vin(-)
9 DI/DO GND
10 Hardware Trigger Input
11 Digital Output 0
12 Digital Output 1
Table 2.2: Hardware Trigger Input
Pin No. Input Voltage Input Current Duration S/W Interrupt
10 3.3~24VDC Typical: 24mA 0-8192 us No
ICAM-540 User Manual 10
Table 2.3: Digital Input
Pin No. Input Voltage Input Current Frequency Response Time S/W Interrupt
5, 1 3.3-5VDC Typical: 24mA Max. 60 Hz Fall: 0.1us; Rise:
4.35us
Yes
Table 2.4: Digital Output
Pin No. Output Voltage Output Current Frequency Response Time S/W Interrupt
11, 12 5-24 VDC Typical: 0.2A Max. 60 Hz Fall: 1.2us;
Rise: 1.92us
No
11 ICAM-540 User Manual
C
hapter 2
H
ardw
are Installation
2.2.3 Ethernet/LAN
Ethernet Connector (LAN)
ICAM-540 series is equipped with one Ethernet controllers that are fully compliant